IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA and)	
STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel. STATE ENGINEER,)	
Plaintiffs,))	No. 01cv00072 BB
and)	
)	ZUNI RIVER BASIN
ZUNI INDIAN TRIBE, NAVAJO NATION,)	ADJUDICATION
)	
Plaintiffs in Intervention,)	
)	
V.)	
)	
A & R PRODUCTIONS, et al.)	
Defendants.)))	

NOTICE OF FILING PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

The United States of America ("United States") hereby states that pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(e) the following defendants were served with process in the above-captioned matter.

<u>Defendant</u>	Subfile No.	Date of Service
Vassillios J. Mantas	ZRB-3-0100	September 5, 2008
Dan Allen	ZRB-1-0117	September 10, 2008
Judith L. Smith	ZRB-4-0326	August 16, 2008
Bryan Godfrey	ZRB-3-0063	August 19, 2008
Pearl Godfrey	ZRB-3-0063	August 19, 2008
Sharon Marie Johannes	ZRB-3-0084	September 6, 2008

Dated: September 23, 2008

Electronically Filed

/s/ Bradley S. Bridgewater

BRADLEY S. BRIDGEWATER U.S. Department of Justice 1961 Stout Street - 8th Floor Denver, CO 80294 (303) 844-1359

COUNSEL FOR THE UNITED STATES

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that, on September 23, 2008, I filed the foregoing Notice of Filing Proof of Service of Summons electronically through the CM/ECF system, which caused CM/ECF participants to be served by electronic means, as more fully reflected on the Notice of Electronic Filing.

Bradley S. Bridgewater

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

	District of	New Mexico
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA and STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel. STATE ENGINEER, Plaintiffs, and ZUNI INDIAN TRIBE, ET AL. V.		SUMMONS IN A CIVIL CASE
A. & R. PRODUCTIONS, et al., Defendants.	CASEN	NUMBER: 01cv00072-BB
TO: (Name and address of Defendant)		
Vassillios J. Mantas P.O. Box 652 Cerrillios, NM 87010		
YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED and red BRADLEY S. BRIDGEWATER United States Department of Justice Environment and Natural Resources Division 1961 Stout Street - 8 th Floor Denver, CO 80294 Phone: (303) 844-1359	quired to serve on	PLAINTIFF'S ATTORNEY (name and address)
an answer to the complaint which is served on your of this summons on you, exclusive of the day of serv for the relief demanded in the complaint. Any answer Clerk of this Court within a reasonable period of times.	ice. If you fail to wer that you serve	do so, judgment by default will be taken against you
Matt Dykman		Friday, August 03, 2007
CLERK Natelie A. Marez	DATE	

		RETURN OF SERVICE		
Service o	of the Summons and complaint was made by	me ^(l) DATE		
NAME OF	SERVER (PRINT)	TITLE		
Check	one box below to indicate appropriate	method of service		
	Served personally upon the defendant.	Place where served:		_
	Left copies thereof at the defendant's dediscretion then residing therein.	welling house or usual place of abode	with a person of suitable age and	
	Name of person with whom the summor	ns and complaint were left:		
	Returned unexecuted:			_
	Other (specify):			
		STATEMENT OF SERVICE FE	ES	<u> </u>
TRAVEL	SERV		TOTAL	
		DECLARATION OF SERVER		
	ontained in the Return of Service and State	Signature of Server	 -	
		Address of Server		
	SEE ATTACHED AFF	IDAVIT OF SERVICE		

	II	
1	UNITED STATE DISTRICT COU	RT, DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO
2	UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL., Plaintiff / Petitioner	Cause #: 01CV00072-BB
3		Affidavit of Care in a
4	Vs.	Affidavit of Service of: SUMMONS AND AMENDED COMPLAINT
5	A. & R. PRODUCTIONS, ET AL.,	COMMONO AND ANALOGUE COMPERATOR
6	Defendant / Respondent	Hearing Date: Witness Fee Tendered:
7		
8	The undersigned, being first duly sworn, on oath depo	ses and says: That s(he) is now and at all times herein
9	mentioned, a citizen of the United States and over corporation, not a party to nor interested in the above the State named below, and is competent to be a witner	entitled action, has the authority to serve pleadings in
_	On the date and time of 9/5/2008 5:55	PM at the address of 120 Rorger S
10	city of <u>Saa2</u>	TA Fe, county of SanotA Fe,
11	state of <u>Newmenico</u> , this affiant served the	above described documents upon:
12	VASSILLIOS J. MANTAS	
13	Personal Service	
14	by then and there personally delivering true	and correct copy(ies) thereof.
14	Corporate Service	
15	by then and there personally delivering true	and correct copy(ies) thereof, by then presenting to
16	and leaving the same with	Person Receiving Documents and Their Title
17	Substituted/Residential Service	<u> </u>
18		and correct copy(ies) thereof, by then presenting to
10	and leaving the same with	he above address to be the residence and usual place
19	of abode of themselves and the subject(s) and/or s	abjects legal representative listed above.
20	No information was provided that indicates that the sul	pjects served are members of the U.S. military.
21	Vala Nava Da a Cara	
22	Typed or Printed Name of Process Server	Server Signature
23	Subscribed and Sworn to before me this Sub	who is
24	Subscribed and Sworn to before the time Copy	mag, 7/6/2011
24	TO CO	
25	a Wordy Public in the State of New Mod	TO MAN STORM
26	tresiding to Proper QUISTED OF COL	do tellar 8 1202
27	N PUBLIC /R	
28	Mark Commence of the Commence	
40 []	Car Cara	
	ABC Legal Services, Inc. 206 521-9000 ORIG	U 3 Debi of Justice - Denver

I	MITED	STATES!	District (COIDT
J	JINLLEIJ	DIALEO	יוטותוטוט	CUUNT

District of

New Mexico

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA and STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel. STATE ENGINEER, Plaintiffs, and ZUNI INDIAN TRIBE, ET AL.

SUMMONS IN A CIVIL CASE

A. & R. PRODUCTIONS, et al., Defendants.

CASE NUMBER: 01cv00072-BB

TO: (Name and address of Defendant)

Dan Allen 5151 Little Creek Lane Richmond, VA 23234-5331

YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED and required to serve on PLAINTIFF'S ATTORNEY (name and address)

BRADLEY S. BRIDGEWATER United States Department of Justice Environment and Natural Resources Division 1961 Stout Street - 8th Floor Denver, CO 80294

an answer to the complaint which is served on you with this summons, within twenty (20) of this summons on you, exclusive of the day of service. If you fail to do so, judgment by default will be taken against you for the relief demanded in the complaint. Any answer that you serve on the parties to this action must be filed with the Clerk of this Court within a reasonable period of time after service.

Monday, April 28, 2008

CLERK

(By) DEPUTY CLERK

DATE

		RETURN OF SERVICE	
ervice o	f the Summons and complaint was made by	me ⁽¹⁾ DATE	
ME OF S	ERVER (PRINT)	TITLE	
Check	one box below to indicate appropriate i	method of service	
_	Served personally upon the defendant.	Place where served:	
	Left copies thereof at the defendant's dy discretion then residing therein.	welling house or usual place of abode	with a person of suitable age and
	Name of person with whom the summor	ns and complaint were left:	
	Returned unexecuted:		
	Other (specify):		
		STATEMENT OF SERVICE FE	ES
VEL	SERV	ICES	TOTAL
		DECLARATION OF SERVER	
E:	xecuted onDate	Signature of Server	
E:	xecuted onDate	Signature of Server Address of Server	

IN THE

UNITED STATE DISTRICT COURT, DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,

Hearing Date:

Plaintiff/Petitioner

CAUSE NO: 01CV00072-BB

A. & R. PRODUCTIONS, ET AL.,

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE OF:

SUMMONS AND AMENDED COMPLAINT

Defendant/Respondent

The undersigned, being first duly sworn, on oath deposes and says: That s(he) is now and at all times herein mentioned was a citizen of the United States, over the age of eighteen, not an officer of a plaintiff corporation, not a party to nor interested in the above entitled action, has the authority to serve pleadings in the State named below, and is competent to be a witness therein.

On the 10th day of September, 2008, at 9:15 PM, at the address of 5151 LITTLE CREEK Lane, RICHMOND, Richmond City County, VA 23234; this affiant served the above described documents upon DAN ALLEN, by then and there personally delivering 1 true and correct copy(ies) thereof, by then presenting to and leaving the same with DAN ALLEN, NAMED DEFENDANT, A white male approx. 55-65 years of age 5'8"-5'10" in height weighing 260-280 lbs with gray hair.

No Information was provided or discovered that indicates that the subjects served are members of the U.S. military.

DATED this 10th day of September, 2008.

Eddie W. Null, Sr.

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 10th day of September, 2008

NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the State of Virginia

Residing at: <u>50018414/ania</u> My Commission Expires:

FOR: U S Dept of Justice - Denver ORIGINAL PROOF OF

SERVICE



Tracking #: 5657882 SEA



Kimberly Ann Konias NOTARY PUBLIC Commonwealth of Virginia Reg. # 7079694 My Commission Expires June CO, 2010

T	Ta	0-,		<u></u>
	TENTE	XTATEC I	DISTRICT	L MIDT
•	7 I N I I I I I 7	171 / 1 / 1 / 1 / 1		COUNT

District of New Mexico

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA and STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel. STATE ENGINEER, Plaintiffs, and ZUNI INDIAN TRIBE, ET AL.

SUMMONS IN A CIVIL CASE

V.
A. & R. PRODUCTIONS, et al.,
Defendants.

CASE NUMBER: 01cv00072-BB

TO: (Name and address of Defendant)

Judith L. Smith 9827 W. Lindgren Ave Sun City, AZ 85373

YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED and required to serve on PLAINTIFF'S ATTORNEY (name and address)

BRADLEY S. BRIDGEWATER United States Department of Justice Environment and Natural Resources Division 1961 Stout Street - 8th Floor Denver, CO 80294 Phone: (303) 844-1359

an answer to the complaint which is served on you with this summons, within twenty (20) days after service of this summons on you, exclusive of the day of service. If you fail to do so, judgment by default will be taken against you for the relief demanded in the complaint. Any answer that you serve on the parties to this action must be filed with the Clerk of this Court within a reasonable period of time after service.

Matt Dykman Monday, August 13, 2007

CLERK DATE

Natalie A. Marez

(By) DEPUTY CLERK

	R	ETURN OF SERVICE	
Service o	of the Summons and complaint was made by me(1)	DATE	
NAME OF S	SERVER (PRINT)	TITLE	
Check	one box below to indicate appropriate method	l of service	
	Served personally upon the defendant. Place v	vhere served:	
	Left copies thereof at the defendant's dwelling discretion then residing therein.	house or usual place of abode	with a person of suitable age and
	Name of person with whom the summons and	complaint were left:	
	Returned unexecuted:		
	Other (specify):		
<u> </u>			
TRAVEL	STAT SERVICES	EMENT OF SERVICE FE	EES TOTAL
INATEL		~ · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	ner-	CLARATION OF SERVER	R
	contained in the Return of Service and Statement Executed on	of Service Fees is true and cor	of America that the foregoing information rect.
	Add	dress of Server	 _
	SEE ATTACHED AFFIDA	VIT OF SERVICE	

IN THE

UNITED STATE DISTRICT COURT, DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,

Hearing Date:

Plaintiff/Petitioner

CAUSE NO: 01CV00072-BB

VS.

A. & R. PRODUCTIONS, ET AL.,

DECLARATION OF SERVICE OF: SUMMONS AND AMENDED COMPLAINT

Defendant/Respondent

The undersigned hereby declares: That s(he) is now and at all times herein mentioned was a citizen of the United States, over the age of eighteen, not an officer of a plaintiff corporation, not a party to nor interested in the above entitled action, and is competent to be a witness therein.

On the 16th day of August, 2008, at 10:56 AM, at the address of 9827 W LINDGREN Avenue, SUN CITY, Maricopa County, AZ 85373; this declarant served the above described documents upon JUDITH L. SMITH, by then and there personally delivering 1 true and correct copy(ies) thereof, by then presenting to and leaving the same with JUDITH L. SMITH, NAMED DEFENDANT, A white female approx. 55-65 years of age with blonde hair.

No Information was provided or discovered that indicates that the subjects served are members of the U.S. military.

Declarant hereby states under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of **New Mexico** that the statement above is true and correct.

SERVICE

DATED this 10th day of September, 2008.

Rich Kingdon, Reg. # 7238, Maricopa, AZ

FOR: U S Dept of Justice - Denver ORIGINAL PROOF OF

Tracking #: 5657816 SEA

-	- -	~	_	\sim
	A TYPETER	Car various	I TOWN TOWN	יייי מוזאריי
		NIA I HN	DISTRICT	

New Mexico District of

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA and STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel. STATE ENGINEER, Plaintiffs, and ZUNI INDIAN TRIBE, ET AL.

SUMMONS IN A CIVIL CASE

V. A. & R. PRODUCTIONS, et al., Defendants.

CASE NUMBER: 01cv00072-BB

TO: (Name and address of Defendant)

Bryan Godfrey 3209 Clement Avenue Stockton, CA 95204

YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED and required to serve on PLAINTIFF'S ATTORNEY (name and address)

BRADLEY S. BRIDGEWATER United States Department of Justice Environment and Natural Resources Division 1961 Stout Street - 8th Floor Denver, CO 80294 Phone: (303) 844-1359

an answer to the complaint which is served on you with this summons, within twenty (20) of this summons on you, exclusive of the day of service. If you fail to do so, judgment by default will be taken against you for the relief demanded in the complaint. Any answer that you serve on the parties to this action must be filed with the Clerk of this Court within a reasonable period of time after service.

DATE

Wednesday, August 08, 2007

CLERK

Natelie A. Marez

(By) DEPUTY CLERK

		RETURN OF SERVICE	
	the Summons and complaint was made	by me ⁽ⁱ⁾ DATE	
NAME OF S	ERVER (PRINT)	TITLE	
Check o	one box below to indicate appropric	ite method of service	
	Served personally upon the defendar	nt. Place where served:	
	Left copies thereof at the defendant' discretion then residing therein.	s dwelling house or usual place of abode	with a person of suitable age and
	Name of person with whom the sum	mons and complaint were left:	
			
0	Other (specify):		
		STATEMENT OF SERVICE FE	FC
TRAVEL		ERVICES STATEMENT OF SERVICE RE	TOTAL
		DECLARATION OF SERVER	
E:	xecuted on		
	Date	Signature of Server	
	Date	Signature of Server Address of Server	

IN THE UNITED STATE DISTRICT COURT, DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,

Hearing Date:

Plaintiff/Petitioner

CAUSE NO: 01CV00072-BB

VS.

A. & R. PRODUCTIONS, ET AL.,

DECLARATION OF SERVICE OF:

SUMMONS AND AMENDED COMPLAINT

Defendant/Respondent

The undersigned hereby declares: That s(he) is now and at all times herein mentioned was a citizen of the United States, over the age of eighteen, not an officer of a plaintiff corporation, not a party to nor interested in the above entitled action, and is competent to be a witness therein.

On the 19th day of August, 2008, at 6:59 PM, at the address of 3209 CLEMENT Avenue, STOCKTON, San Joaquin County, CA 95204; this declarant served the above described documents upon BRYAN GODFREY, by then and there personally delivering 1 true and correct copy(ies) thereof, by then presenting to and leaving the same with Pearl Godfrey, CO-RESIDENT/Spouse, A Hispanic female approx. 45-55 years of age 5'0"-5'2" in height weighing 140-160 lbs with black hair, a person of suitable age and discretion residing at the respondent's usual place of abode listed above.

No Information was provided or discovered that indicates that the subjects served are members of the U.S. military.

Declarant hereby states under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of **New Mexico** that the statement above is true and correct.

DATED this 21st day of August, 2008.

Darin Frazier, Reg. # 193, San Joaquin, CA

FOR: U S Dept of Justice - Denver ORIGINAL PROOF OF SERVICE

773-A

Tracking #: 5657858 SEA

T	MITED	CTATEC	Γ	DISTRICT (
ι	ノハコーロコノ	OTAICO	L	MOIKIUI Y	CUUKT

District of New Mexico

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA and STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel. STATE ENGINEER, Plaintiffs, and ZUNI INDIAN TRIBE, ET AL.

SUMMONS IN A CIVIL CASE

A. & R. PRODUCTIONS, et al., Defendants.

CASE NUMBER: 01cv00072-BB

TO: (Name and address of Defendant)

Pearl Godfrey 3209 Clement Avenue Stockton, CA 95204

YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED and required to serve on PLAINTIFF'S ATTORNEY (name and address)

BRADLEY S. BRIDGEWATER United States Department of Justice Environment and Natural Resources Division 1961 Stout Street - 8th Floor Denver, CO 80294 Phone: (303) 844-1359

an answer to the complaint which is served on you with this summons, within twenty (20) days after service of this summons on you, exclusive of the day of service. If you fail to do so, judgment by default will be taken against you for the relief demanded in the complaint. Any answer that you serve on the parties to this action must be filed with the Clerk of this Court within a reasonable period of time after service.

Wednesday, August 08, 2007

DATE

(By) DEPUTY CLERK

CLERK

	···		··			
		RETURN OF SERVICE				
Service of the Summons and complaint was made by me ⁽¹⁾						
NAME OF	SERVER (PRINT)	TITLE	······································			
Check	one box below to indicate appropriate	method of service				
	☐ Served personally upon the defendant. Place where served:					
	Left copies thereof at the defendant's dwelling house or usual place of abode with a person of suitable age and discretion then residing therein.					
	Name of person with whom the summons and complaint were left:					
	Returned unexecuted:					
_						
	Other (specify):					
		STATEMENT OF SERVICE FE	EES			
TRAVEL	SERV	VICES	TOTAL			
		DECLARATION OF SERVER	R			
	ontained in the Return of Service and Sta	tement of Service Fees is true and cor	rrect.			
12	Date	Signature of Server	···			
		Address of Server				
	SEE ATTACHED AFF	IDAVIT OF SERVICE				

IN THE UNITED STATE DISTRICT COURT, DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,

Hearing Date:

Plaintiff/Petitioner

CAUSE NO: 01CV00072-BB

DECLARATION OF SERVICE OF: SUMMONS AND AMENDED COMPLAINT

A. & R. PRODUCTIONS, ET AL.,

Defendant/Respondent

The undersigned hereby declares: That s(he) is now and at all times herein mentioned was a citizen of the United States, over the age of eighteen, not an officer of a plaintiff corporation, not a party to nor interested in the above entitled action, and is competent to be a witness therein.

On the 19th day of August, 2008, at 6:59 PM, at the address of 3209 CLEMENT Avenue, STOCKTON, San Joaquin County, CA 95204; this declarant served the above described documents upon PEARL GODFREY, by then and there personally delivering 1 true and correct copy(ies) thereof. by then presenting to and leaving the same with PEARL GODFREY, NAMED DEFENDANT, A Hispanic female approx. 45-55 years of age 5'0"-5'2" in height weighing 140-160 lbs with black hair.

No Information was provided or discovered that indicates that the subjects served are members of the U.S. military.

Declarant hereby states under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of New Mexico that the statement above is true and correct.

SERVICE

DATED this 22nd day of August, 2008.

Darin Frazier, Reg. # 193, San Joaquin, CA

FOR: U S Dept of Justice - Denver ORIGINAL PROOF OF

Tracking #: 5657857

Filed 09/23/2008

Page 19 of 21

SAO 440 (Rev. 8/01) Summons in a Civil Action

T	LITTED	QTATEC]	District (C OT ID C
ι	JNHED	STATEST	DISTRICT	JUKI

District of

New Mexico

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA and STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel. STATE ENGINEER, Plaintiffs, and ZUNI INDIAN TRIBE, ET AL.

SUMMONS IN A CIVIL CASE

V. A. & R. PRODUCTIONS, et al., Defendants.

CASE NUMBER: 01cv00072-BB

TO: (Name and address of Defendant)

Sharon Marie Johannes 1801 Dome Circle Clearwater, MN 55320

YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED and required to serve on PLAINTIFF'S ATTORNEY (name and address)

BRADLEY S. BRIDGEWATER United States Department of Justice Environment and Natural Resources Division 1961 Stout Street - 8th Floor Denver, CO 80294 Phone: (303) 844-1359

an answer to the complaint which is served on you with this summons, within twenty (20) days after service of this summons on you, exclusive of the day of service. If you fail to do so, judgment by default will be taken against you for the relief demanded in the complaint. Any answer that you serve on the parties to this action must be filed with the Clerk of this Court within a reasonable period of time after service.

Wednesday, August 08, 2007

CLERK

Natalie A. Marez

(By) DEPUTY CLERK

DATE

RETURN OF SERVICE								
Service of the Summons and complaint was made by me ⁽¹⁾		DATE						
NAME OF S	ERVER (PRINT)	TITLE	3					
Check	one box below to indicate appropriate method	of service						
	Served personally upon the defendant. Place v	where served:						
	☐ Left copies thereof at the defendant's dwelling house or usual place of abode with a person of suitable age and discretion then residing therein.							
!	Name of person with whom the summons and	complaint were left:						
	☐ Returned unexecuted:							
	Other (specify):							
	OTD L TO	PARTY OF GERVICE PARC						
TRAVEL	STAT	EMENT OF SERVICE FEES	TOTAL					
		CLARATION OF SERVER	<u> </u>					
co	I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the foregoing information contained in the Return of Service and Statement of Service Fees is true and correct.							
E:	xecuted on	nature of Server	 					
	Date 55g							
	Ad	dress of Server						
	SEE ATTACHED AFFIDA	VIT OF SERVICE						

IN THE UNITED STATE DISTRICT COURT, DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,

A. & R. PRODUCTIONS, ET AL.,

Hearing Date:

CAUSE NO: Plaintiff/Petitioner 01CV00072-BB

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE OF:

SUMMONS AND AMENDED COMPLAINT

Defendant/Respondent

The undersigned, being first duly sworn, on oath deposes and says: That s(he) is now and at all times herein mentioned was a citizen of the United States, over the age of eighteen, not an officer of a plaintiff corporation, not a party to nor interested in the above entitled action, has the authority to serve pleadings in the State named below, and is competent to be a witness therein.

On the 6th day of September, 2008, at 4:50 PM, at the address of 1801 DOM CIRCLE, CLEARWATER, Wright County, MN 55320; this affiant served the above described documents upon SHARON MARIE JOHANNES, by then and there personally delivering 1 true and correct copy(jes) thereof, by then presenting to and leaving the same with SHARON MARIE JOHANNES, NAMED DEFENDANT, A white female approx. 45-55 years of age 5'6"-5'8" in height weighing 140-160 lbs.

No Information was provided or discovered that indicates that the subjects served are members of the U.S. military.

DATED this 8th day of September, 2008.

Dan Witt

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 8th day of September, 2008

NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the State of Minnesota

Residing at: Hennedia Count

My Commission Expires: \(\frac{1}{2}\lambda \to \cdots\)

FOR: U S Dept of Justice - Denver ORIGINAL PROOF OF **SERVICE**

Tracking #: 5657851 SEA

